

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20061-20062/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 29/04/2008 in WP No. 16636/1995 & WP No. 22274/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

SIVAKASI REGION TAX PAYERS ASSN.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF T.NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date: 03/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. L.G. Shahdevan, Adv.
Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Naveeneethakrishnan, AG
Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Rayyam Perumal, Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad,Adv.
Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu has stated that the present encroachment in the water bodies which is the subject matter of the present petitions is being removed and the persons are being shifted to alternative site which has been taken by the Government after identifying the said land. They assure the Court that they would show the land to the representative of the petitioner as and when any representative of the petitioner approaches the Deputy Collector.

Let the land where the encroachers are going to be settled be shown to the representative of the petitioner accordingly.

-2-

In the meantime, the respondents shall file a detailed affidavit outlining the steps that they are taking and being taken for removal of the encroachment from the water bodies. This affidavit shall be filed within four weeks without fail but we expect the State to start the process of removal of the encroachment immediately.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
Court Master

(RENU DIWAN)
Court Master